Diversified Industrial Segment

North America Businesses 0.0% - 3.0% 0.5% - 3.5%

International Businesses (1.5%) - 1.5% 0.0% - 3.0%

Aerospace Systems Segment 7.0% - 10.0% 7.0% - 10.0%

Parker 1.5% - 4.5% 2.0% - 5.0%

Segment Operating Margins As Reported Adjusted1

Diversified Industrial Segment

North America Businesses 22.6% - 23.0% 24.6% - 25.0%

International Businesses 21.5% - 21.9% 23.7% - 24.1%

Aerospace Systems Segment 22.1% - 22.5% 27.4% - 27.8%

Parker 22.1% - 22.5% 25.2% - 25.6%

Earnings Per Share As Reported Adjusted1

Midpoint $23.00 $26.65

Range $22.65 - $23.35 $26.30 - $27.00

1. Includes certain non-GAAP adjustments and financial measures.

Detail of Pre-Tax Adjustments to: Segment
Margins

Below
Segment

Acquired Intangible Asset Amortization ~$550M —

Business Realignment Charges ~$50M —

Integration Costs to Achieve ~$15M —

2

Additional Items As Reported

Corporate G&A ~$230M

Interest Expense ~$450M

Other (Income) Expense ~$5M

Reported Tax Rate ~23%

Diluted Shares Outstanding ~130.6M

Reconciliation of Organic Growth

3

(Dollars in thousands)
(Unaudited)

Quarter-to-Date
As Reported Adjusted As Reported

Net Sales June 30, 2024 June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023
Diversified Industrial 3,658,502$   44,019$   8,559$   3,711,080$   3,813,431$
Aerospace Systems 1,528,313   (515)   -   1,527,798   1,282,512
Total Parker Hannifin 5,186,815$   43,504$   8,559$   5,238,878$   5,095,943$

As reported Currency Divestitures Organic
Diversified Industrial (4.1)%  (1.2)%  (0.2)%  (2.7)%
Aerospace Systems  19.2 %   0.1 %   0.0 %   19.1 %
Total Parker Hannifin  1.8 %  (0.8)%  (0.2)%   2.8 %

Supplemental Information:
As Reported Adjusted As Reported

Net Sales June 30, 2024 June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023
Diversified Industrial:
   North America businesses 2,228,449$   (772)$   8,559$   2,236,236$   2,301,159$
   International businesses
   Europe 802,343   12,475   -   814,818   858,933
   Asia Pacific 549,272   19,020   -   568,292   576,297
   Latin America 78,438   13,296   -   91,734   77,042
   International businesses 1,430,053$   44,791$   -$   1,474,844$   1,512,272$

As reported Currency Divestitures Organic
Diversified Industrial:
   North America businesses (3.2)%   0.0 %  (0.4)%  (2.8)%
   International businesses
   Europe (6.6)%  (1.5)%   0.0 %  (5.1)%
   Asia Pacific (4.7)%  (3.3)%   0.0 %  (1.4)%
   Latin America  1.8 %  (17.3)%   0.0 %   19.1 %
   International businesses (5.4)%  (2.9)%   0.0 %  (2.5)%

Currency Divestitures

Currency Divestitures

Reconciliation of Organic Growth

4

(Dollars in thousands)
(Unaudited)

Year-to-Date
As Reported Adjusted As Reported

Net Sales June 30, 2024 Acquisitions June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023

[…]

Other (income) expense (12,078)   -0.2% -   343   -   -   -   -   (12,421)   -0.2%
Income before income taxes 985,960$   19.0% (139,232)$   (17,542)$   (8,597)$   -$   -$   -$   1,151,331$   22.2%

Supplemental Information:
Diversified Industrial:

North America businesses1 505,521$   22.7% 43,010$   8,857$   295$   -$   -$   -$   557,683$   25.0%
International businesses1 311,564   21.8% 21,540   8,341   333   -   -   -   341,778   23.9%

Quarter-to-Date FY 2023
Acquired Business  Meggitt  Acquisition Amortization Meggitt

As Reported Intangible Asset Realignment  Cost to  Related of Inventory Early Debt Adjusted
June 30, 2023 % of Sales Amortization Charges Achieve  Expenses Step-Up to FV  Retirement June 30, 2023 % of Sales2

 Diversified Industrial1 800,196$   21.0% 82,073$   9,177$   1,235$   -$   -$   -$   892,681$   23.4%
 Aerospace Systems1 327,595   25.5% 44,223   49   17,551   -   (57,992)   -   331,426   25.8%
Total segment operating income 1,127,791   22.1% (126,296)   (9,226)   (18,786)   -   57,992   -   1,224,107   24.0%
Corporate administration 83,336   1.6% -   -   -   -   -   -   83,336   1.6%
Income before interest and other 1,044,455   20.5% (126,296)   (9,226)   (18,786)   -   57,992   -   1,140,771   22.4%
Interest expense 157,176   3.1% -   -   -   -   -   9,999   147,177   2.9%
Other (income) expense (15,916)   -0.3% -   -   -   2,754   -   -   (18,670)   -0.4%
Income before income taxes 903,195$   17.7% (126,296)$   (9,226)$   (18,786)$   (2,754)$   57,992$   (9,999)$   1,012,264$   19.9%

Supplemental Information:
Diversified Industrial:

North America businesses1 490,823$   21.3% 47,138$   1,792$   877$   -$   -$   -$   540,630$   23.5%
International businesses1 309,373   20.5% 34,935   7,385   358   -   -   -   352,051   23.3%